

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Plaintiff,

No. GD-20- 9809

CIVIL DIVISION - EQUITY

vs.

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

THE CRACKED EGG, LLC,

Defendant.

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:

Michael A. Parker, Esq. Pa. Id. No.: 90979 Solicitor Allegheny County Health Department

Vijyalakshmi Patel, Esq. Pa. Id. No.: 319945 Assistant Solicitor Allegheny County Health Department

301 39th Street, Bldg. #7 Pittsburgh, PA 15201 Tel.: 412-578-2653

2020 SEP δ PM ယ္ 50

Π

| COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, a political |) |
|------------------------------------|-------------|
| subdivision of the Commonwealth of |) |
| Pennsylvania, |) |
| Plaintiff, |))) |
| vs. | ý |
| THE CRACKED EGG, LLC, |)) |
| Defendant. |) |

CIVIL DIVISION – EQUITY

No.: GD-20-

EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Plaintiff, County of Allegheny, through the Allegheny County Health Department ("ACHD" or "Department"), by and through its undersigned counsel, hereby files its Motion for Preliminary Injunction pursuant to Rule 1531 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure. In support of this Motion, the Department hereby incorporates by reference as if fully set forth herein the averments and exhibits contained in the Department's Complaint in Civil Action - Equity (the "Complaint" and which has been attached hereto as Exhibit "A").

I. SUMMARY OF RELEVANT FACTS

1. Plaintiff is the County of Allegheny, a home rule county and political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting by and through the Allegheny County Health Department (hereinafter "ACHD"), a local health department organized under the Local Health Administration Law, 16 P.S. §§ 12001-12029, whose powers and duties include the enforcement of laws relating to public health and food and environmental safety within Allegheny County.

2. Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Disease Prevention and Control Law of 1955 (hereinafter "DPCL"), the ACHD has primary responsibility for the prevention and control of

communicable and non-communicable diseases in Allegheny County. 35 P.S. § 521.3(a).

с,

3. Upon information and belief, Defendant The Cracked Egg, LLC operates a food facility, The Crack'd Egg, at 4131 Brownsville Road, Pittsburgh, PA, 15227 (lot and block number 0188-N-00133).

4. The property that The Crack'd Egg operates from is owned by Tri-River Associates II, LLC.

5. On June 19, 2020, the ACHD received the first of many complaints from the public regarding The Crack'd Egg's failure to comply with COVID-19 control measures issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

6. On July 1, 2020, ACHD representatives inspected The Crack'd Egg and observed public-facing employees and patrons not wearing face masks.

7. On July 28, 2020, ACHD representatives re-inspected The Crack'd Egg and observed employees and patrons not wearing face masks.

8. On August 5, 2020, ACHD representatives re-inspected The Crack'd Egg and observed food safety violations of Article III and COVID-19 violations, including public-facing employees working without wearing face masks, patrons admitted into facility without face masks, permitting the use of a bar area, and failure to sufficiently space apart outdoors seats.

9. On August 7, 2020, ACHD representatives re-inspected The Crack'd Egg and observed food safety violations of Article III and COVID-19 violations, including public-facing employees working without wearing face masks, patrons admitted into facility without face masks, and failure to sufficiently space apart outdoors seats.

10. On August 11, 2020, ACHD representatives re-inspected The Crack'd Egg and observed public-facing employees working without wearing face masks and a patron admitted into

the facility without a face mask.

11. On July 1, 2020, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania issued an Order of the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Health Requiring Universal Face Coverings which required the use of face coverings at indoor locations where the public is generally admitted and while engaged in work, including at restaurants.

12. On July 15, 2020, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania issued an Order of the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Health Directing Targeted Mitigation Measures which required restaurants to limit occupancy to 25% of stated fire code maximum occupancy for indoor dining and to limit occupancy at discrete indoor events or gatherings to 25 persons; include restaurant staff in occupancy limit; and employ social distancing, masking, and other mitigation measures to protect workers and patrons.

13. Due to the imminent danger to the public health caused by continued noncompliance with the Governor's orders regarding COVID-19 control measures, on August 11, 2020, the ACHD immediately suspended The Crack'd Egg's permit to operate and ordered the facility to close (hereinafter "August 11th Closure Order").

14. In violation of this suspension, The Crack'd Egg has continued to operate, conceal its closure sign, and remove the sign, as observed by ACHD representatives on August 24, 2020 through August 28, 2020, inclusive, August 31, 2020 through September 4, 2020, inclusive, and September 10, 2020.

15. Upon information and belief, Defendant The Cracked Egg, LLC has deliberately continued operations in direct violation and contravention of the August 11th Closure Order.

II. ARGUMENT

A. Injunction Standards

.

16. The "purpose" of a preliminary injunction is to preserve the status quo as it exists or previously existed before the acts complained of, thereby preventing irreparable injury or gross injustice." *Maritrans GP, Inc. v. Pepper, Hamilton & Scheetz,* 602 A.2d 1277, 1286 (Pa. 1992); *see also Chipman v. Avon Grove Sch. District.*, 841 A.2d 1098, 1101 (Pa. Commw. 2004).

17. The decision to grant an injunction rests in the sound discretion of the trial court. *Ambrogi v. Reber,* 932 A.2d 969, 974 (Pa. Super. 2007).

- 18. An injunction should be granted where:
 - a. the movant possesses a clear right to the injunctive relief;
 - b. the injunctive relief prevents immediate and irreparable harm to the movant;
 - c. refusing the injunctive relief will result in greater harm than granting it;
 - d. the injunctive relief will not adversely affect the public interest, and
 - e. the injunctive relief is narrowly tailored and restores the status quo as it existed before the defendant's alleged wrongful conduct.

See, e.g., Brayman Constr. Corp. v. Penn Dep't of Transp., 13 A.3d 925, 935 (Pa. 2011); Ambrogi, 932 A.2d at 976; Kessler v. Broder, 851 A.2d 944, 947 (Pa. Super. 2004).

B. <u>Allegheny County is Entitled to Preliminary Injunctive Relief.</u>

19. The Department, acting in conformity with powers and authority delegated to it by the Local Health Administration Law 16 P.S. §§ 12001-12029, the ACHD's Rules and Regulations as promulgated under Article III, Food Safety (Allegheny County Code of Ordinances Chapter

830) (hereinafter "Article III"), and the Pennsylvania Disease Prevention and Control Law of 1955 (hereinafter "DPCL"), issued multiple orders to the Defendant for noncompliance with the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's orders regarding COVID-19 control measures.

۶,

20. Following the Defendant's refusal to comply with the Commonwealth's orders regarding COVID-19 control measures, the Department exercised its authority under Article III and issued its August 11th Closure Order.

21. There can be no credible argument that the Department, acting in accordance with its powers and authority and following the issuance of an order, is not entitled to injunctive relief.

C. <u>Allegheny County Will Suffer Immediate and Irreparable Harm Without the</u> <u>Requested Injunction.</u>

22. The goal of injunctive relief is to avoid "irreparable injury or gross injustice until the legality of the challenged action can be determined." *Fischer v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare*, 439 A.2d 1172, 1174 (Pa. 1982).

23. Irreparable harm is harm that cannot be adequately measured or compensated by money damages. *City of Philadelphia v. Weiner*, 550 A.2d 274, 278 (Pa. Commw. 1988); *see also Ambrogi*, 932 A.2d 969, 978.

24. As set forth more fully in the Complaint, Defendant has resumed operation of its facility in violation of the August 11th Closure Order.

25. Because exposure to COVID-19 poses a significant public health hazard, the harm that Defendant's conduct presents is one that is immediate and irreparable by mere monetary damages. The harm caused by Defendant's action is imposed upon the entire community within the Department's jurisdiction and in whose interest the Department now acts.

D. <u>Refusing to Grant the Preliminary Injunction Will Result in Greater Harm</u> Than Granting It.

´,

26. It cannot be overstated that Defendant's refusal to act in conformity with the August 11th Closure Order constitutes an immediate public health risk to the extent that it is exposing the public to a highly infectious, communicable disease caused by a new coronavirus not previously seen in humans.

27. If Defendant is permitted to continue to avoid compliance, a greater harm will be put upon the community by its exposure to COVID-19. Conversely, maintaining the status quo as it existed prior to Defendant's violation does nothing but forces the Defendant to comply with the August 11th Closure Order.

E. <u>The Injunctive Relief Will Not Adversely Affect the Public Interest.</u>

28. As noted above, the Department has been delegated the powers and duty to enforce the laws relating to public health and COVID-19 control measures within Allegheny County.

29. It is in the public interest that the citizens of Allegheny County not be exposed to COVID-19.

30. The Department has acted in the interest of public health in the issuance of the August 11th Closure Order directing the Defendant to close its facility in order to comply with the orders of the Commonwealth.

31. Accordingly, the injunctive relief sought, in fact, promotes the public interest insofar as it would require Defendant to enforce mask usage for employees and patrons, maintain safe distancing, and comply generally with the Commonwealth's COVID-19 control measure orders.

F. <u>The Injunctive Relief Sought Is Narrowly Tailored and Restores the Status</u> Ouo as it Existed Before the Defendant's Wrongful Conduct.

32. "The status quo to be maintained by a preliminary injunction is the last actual, peaceable, and lawful non-contested status which preceded the pending controversy." *Lewis v. City of Harrisburg*, 631 A.2d 807, 812 (Pa. Commw. 1993) (citing *Commw. v. Coward*, 414 A.2d 91, 99 (Pa. 1980)).

33. The Department seeks a preliminary injunction which would compel the Defendant's adherence to an already issued order; namely the August 11th Closure Order.

34. The wrongful conduct was positively established prior to the issuance of the August 11th Order and factual findings to that effect were proffered as a part of that order.

35. Despite having notice and an opportunity to appeal the August 11th Closure Order,
 Defendant has never availed itself of that opportunity.

36. Accordingly, the relief sought is tailored narrowly to ensure compliance with a previously issued administrative order and seeks solely to restore the facility to the safe conditions existing prior to Defendant's violations.

III. CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff County of Allegheny, through the Allegheny County Health Department herein moves this Honorable Court to issue an order, in the form herein attached, imposing immediate preliminary injunction upon Defendant The Cracked Egg, LLC.

Date: 9/14/2020

÷ ,

By:

,

Vijyalakshmi Patel Esq. Attorney for the Plaintiff Allegheny County 301 39th Street, Bldg. No. 7 Pittsburgh, PA 15201-1891 Tel.: 412-578-2653 Email: Vijya.Patel@AlleghenyCounty.US

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the forgoing EMERGENCY MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION was served on this 16th day of September 2020, via email PDF to the following address:

Pro Se:

The Cracked Egg, LLC c/o Kimberly and Don Waigand 4131 Brownsville Road Pittsburgh, PA, 15227 Email: thecrackedegg250@gmail.com (Defendant The Cracked Egg, LLC)

Vijyalakshmi Patel, Esq.

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Plaintiff,

No. GD-20-

vs.

ORDER OF THE COURT

CIVIL DIVISION - EQUITY

THE CRACKED EGG, LLC,

• •

Defendant.

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:

Michael A. Parker, Esq. Pa. Id. No.: 90979 Solicitor Allegheny County Health Department

Vijyalakshmi Patel, Esq. Pa. Id. No.: 319945 Assistant Solicitor Allegheny County Health Department

301 39th Street, Bldg. #7 Pittsburgh, PA 15201 Tel.: 412-578-2653

| COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, a political |) | | | | |
|------------------------------------|---|--|--|--|--|
| subdivision of the Commonwealth of |) | | | | |
| Pennsylvania, |) | | | | |
| |) | | | | |
| Plaintiff, |) | | | | |
| |) | | | | |
| VS. |) | | | | |
| |) | | | | |
| THE CRACKED EGG, LLC, | | | | | |
| |) | | | | |
| Defendant. |) | | | | |

· ·

CIVIL DIVISION – EQUITY

No.: GD-20-

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this ______ day of ______, 2020, upon consideration of Plaintiff's Emergency Motion for Preliminary Injunction, it is hereby ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED as follows:

- 1. The Court makes the following findings:
 - a. Plaintiff possesses a clear right to injunctive relief on its claims for violation of Plaintiff's August 11th Closure Order;
 - b. Injunctive relief will prevent immediate and irreparable harm to Plaintiff and the general public;
 - c. Refusing injunctive relief will result in greater harm than granting it;
 - d. Injunctive relief will not adversely affect the public interest; and
 - e. The injunctive relief is narrowly tailored, and restores the status quo as it existed before Defendant's wrongful conduct.

2. Plaintiff's Motion for Preliminary Injunction is GRANTED and a Preliminary Injunction is hereby entered, as follows.

The above-captioned Defendant, as further identified in the Complaint, is hereby ORDERED to:

a. Submit to the ACHD a COVID-19 compliance plan for the operation of The Crack'd Egg at 4131 Brownsville Road, Pittsburgh, PA, 15227 (lot and block number 0188-N-00133).

b. Cease and desist from violating the August 11, 2020 enforcement order by willfully opening and operating The Crack'd Egg at 4131 Brownsville Road, Pittsburgh, PA, 15227 (lot and block number 0188-N-00133).

c. Cease and desist from ignoring its obligations under the August 11, 2020 enforcement order,

3. This ORDER shall become effective IMMEDIATELY.

ه : في ه

BY THE COURT: _____, J

No. GD-20-

Code 020

COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

CIVIL DIVISION – EQUITY

Plaintiff,

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION - EQUITY

THE CRACKED EGG, LLC,

vs.

Filed on behalf of Plaintiff

Certificate of Location

This Equity Complaint affects a tract of real property located at 4131 Brownsville Road, Brentwood, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, designated as Parcel I.D. No. 0188-N-00133 in the Real Estate Office of Allegheny County.

By:

Counsel for Plaintiff, Allegheny Co. Health Dept.

Michael A. Parker, Esq.

Counsel of Record for Plaintiff:

Pa. Id. No.: 90979 Solicitor Allegheny County Health Department

Vijyalakshmi Patel, Esq. Pa. Id No.: 319945 Assistant Solicitor Allegheny County Health Department

301 39th Street, Bldg. #7 Pittsburgh, PA 15201 Tel.: 412-578-2653



| COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania |)) | CIVIL DIVISION – EQUITY |
|--|--------|-------------------------|
| Pennsylvania, |) | |
| Plaintiff, |)) | No.: GD-20- |
| VS. |) | |
| THE CRACKED EGG, LLC, |) | |
| Defendant |) | |

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

> LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE, The Allegheny County Bar Association 11th Floor Koppers Building, 436 Seventh Avenue Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219 Telephone: (412) 261-5555 www.acbalrs.org

| COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, a political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, |))) |
|---|-------------|
| Plaintiff, |)) |
| VS. |) |
| THE CRACKED EGG, LLC, |) |
| Defendant. |) |

CIVIL DIVISION - EQUITY

No.: GD-20-

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION – EQUITY

AND NOW comes the County of Allegheny, acting by and through the Allegheny County Health Department (hereinafter "Department" or "ACHD") and its undersigned attorneys, and brings this action pursuant to the ACHD's Rules and Regulations, Article III, Food Safety (Allegheny County Code of Ordinances Chapter 830) (hereinafter "Article III"), against Defendant, The Cracked Egg, LLC, and in support thereof avers the following:

PARTIES

1. Plaintiff is the County of Allegheny, a home rule county and political subdivision of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, acting by and through the ACHD, a local health department organized under the Local Health Administration Law, 16 P.S. §§ 12001-12029, whose powers and duties include the enforcement of laws relating to public health and food and environmental safety within Allegheny County.

2. Upon information and belief, Defendant The Cracked Egg, LLC operates a food facility, The Crack'd Egg, at 4131 Brownsville Road, Pittsburgh, PA, 15227 (lot and block number 0188-N-00133).

The property that The Crack'd Egg operates from is owned by Tri-River Associates
 II, LLC.

BACKGROUND

4. The ACHD is a local health department organized under the Local Health Administration Law, 16 P.S. §§ 12001-12029 (hereinafter, "LHAL"), whose powers and duties include the enforcement of laws relating to public health within Allegheny County, including, but not limited to ACHD Article III, Food Safety.

5. The LHAL requires that whenever the ACHD's director finds a nuisance detrimental to the public health, the director must order that that nuisance be abated. 16 P.S. § 12012(d).

6. Pursuant to the Pennsylvania Disease Prevention and Control Law of 1955 (hereinafter "DPCL"), the ACHD has primary responsibility for the prevention and control of communicable and non-communicable diseases in Allegheny County. 35 P.S. § 521.3(a).

7. Section 5 of the DPCL states, "Upon receipt by a local board or department of health or by the department, as the case may be, of a report of a disease which is subject to isolation, quarantine, or any other control measure the local board or department of health or the department shall carry out the appropriate control measures in such a manner and in such a place as is provided by rule or regulation." 35 P.S. § 521.5.

8. The DPCL authorizes the State Advisory Health Board to promulgate rules and regulations concerning, "...the communicable diseases which are subject to isolation, quarantine, or other control measures..." 35 P.S. § 521.16(a)(3).

9. The ACHD is a "local health authority" as that term is defined by State Advisory Health Board promulgated regulations. See 28 Pa. Code § 27.1.

10. As a county department of health organized under the LHAL, the ACHD is a "local

•

morbidity reporting office" or "LMRO", as that term is defined by the State Advisory Health Board at 28 Pa. Code § 27.1.

11. The State Advisory Health Board has issued a regulation regarding communicable

disease control measures which states:

a. "The Department or local health authority shall direct isolation of a person or an animal with a communicable disease or infection; surveillance, segregation, quarantine or modified quarantine of contacts of a person or an animal with a communicable disease or infection; and any other disease control measure the Department or the local health authority considers to be appropriate for the surveillance of disease, when the disease control measure is necessary to protect the public from the spread of infectious agents.

b. The Department and local health authority will determine the appropriate disease control measure based upon the disease or infection, the patient's circumstances, the type of facility available and any other available information relating to the patient and the disease or infection.

c. If a local health authority is not an LMRO, it shall consult with and receive approval from the Department prior to taking any disease control measure."

28 Pa. Code § 27.60.

12. COVID-19 is a highly infectious, communicable disease caused by a new coronavirus not previously seen in humans. It is a respiratory disease with symptoms including fever, cough,

shortness of breath, and difficulty breathing.

13. On March 6, 2020, Pennsylvania Governor Tom Wolf, finding that threat from

COVID-19 constitutes a threat of imminent disaster to the health of the citizens of the Commonwealth, made a statewide disaster declaration concerning the COVID-19 pandemic.

14. On March 12, 2020, Allegheny County made a county-wide emergency declaration due to the COVID-19 pandemic according to the ratification by county council.

15. Based on a determination that universal face coverings were an appropriate

control measure for COVID-19, the Order of the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Health Requiring Universal Face Coverings (hereinafter, "Universal Face Coverings Order"), was issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on July 1, 2020.

16. Section 2 of the Universal Face Coverings Order requires the use of face coverings at indoor locations where the public is generally admitted and while engaged in work, including at restaurants.

17. Based on a determination that certain limitations on the occupancy of food service facilities were an appropriate control measure for COVID-19, the *Order of the Secretary of the Pennsylvania Department of Health Directing Targeted Mitigation Measures* (hereinafter, "Targeted Mitigation Order") (the Universal Face Coverings Order and the Targeted Mitigation Order shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as the "COVID-19 Control Measure Orders") was issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania on July 15, 2020.

18. Section 1.B.i of the Targeted Mitigation Order requires, *inter alia*, restaurants to limit occupancy to 25% of stated fire code maximum occupancy for indoor dining and to limit occupancy at discrete indoor events or gatherings to 25 persons.

19. Section 1.B.ii of the Targeted Mitigation Order indicates that the occupancy limits imposed by Section 1.B.i include restaurant staff.

20. Section 1.B.iii of the Targeted Mitigation Order requires restaurants to employ social distancing, masking, and other mitigation measures to protect workers and patrons.

21. Section 7 of the Targeted Mitigation Order states, "Enforcement of this Order will begin on the effective date. All Commonwealth agencies involved in the licensing or inspection of any of the above-described facilities are directed to increase their enforcement efforts to ensure compliance with these critical mitigation measures. All local officials currently involved or able to be involved in the Commonwealth's enforcement efforts are called upon to enforce these critical mitigation measures.

22. On October 5, 2015, the ACHD issued a permit to The Cracked Egg, LLC for the operation of The Crack'd Egg, client number 201510290005.

23. From July 1, 2020 through the present, The Cracked Egg, LLC has repeatedly violated orders issued by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and the ACHD's Article III at The Crack'd Egg.

24. The ACHD has initiated this suit to seek all remedies available under Article III and the ACHD's Rules and Regulations Article XVI, Environmental Health Civil Penalties, (hereinafter "Article XVI") regarding COVID-19 violations. Furthermore, ACHD seeks those remedies including injunctive relief and the imposition of civil penalties.

COUNT 1: VIOLATION OF COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COVID-19 CONTROL MEASURE ORDERS: UNIVERSAL FACE COVERING AND OTHER MITIGATION MEASURES

25. The averments set forth in Paragraphs 1-24 are incorporated by reference as though fully set forth below.

26. In accordance with the COVID-19 Control Measure Orders, The Crack'd Egg must require all employees and patrons to wear face coverings when on the premises of the facility, employ proper social distancing measures, and cease using the bar area for customer seating.

27. On or about June 19, 2020, the ACHD began receiving complaints from the public regarding failure to comply with the COVID-19 Control Measure Orders at The Crack'd Egg. To date, the ACHD has received 16 complaints concerning failure to comply with the COVID-19 Control Measure Orders at The Crack'd Egg.

28. In response to these citizen complaints, the ACHD sent representatives to investigate the compliance status of The Crack'd Egg on July 1, 2020. During that onsite visit, ACHD representatives observed public-facing employees not wearing masks when interacting with customers and multiple customers not wearing masks as they entered the facility. These observations were documented in an Inspection Report, dated July 1, 2020, and attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

29. During the July 1, 2020 onsite visit at The Crack'd Egg, the ACHD representatives provided guidance on control measure order compliance.

30. Despite the compliance guidance provided to The Crack'd Egg on July 1, 2020, the ACHD continued to received citizen complaints about failure to comply with COVID-19 control measure orders issued by the Governor and the County at the The Crack'd Egg.

31. On July 28, 2020, due to the continued citizen complaints, ACHD representatives conducted another onsite inspection for COVID-19 assessment. During this onsite inspection, ACHD representatives observed employees and patrons not wearing face masks. These observations were documented in a COVID-19 Assessment Report, dated July 28, 2020, and attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

32. On August 5, 2020, due to continued citizen complaints, ACHD representatives conducted a third onsite inspection. During this onsite inspection, ACHD representatives observed food safety violations of Article III and COVID-19 violations, including public-facing employees working without wearing face masks, patrons admitted into facility without face masks, permitting the use of a bar area, and failure to sufficiently space apart outdoors seats. These observations were documented in an Inspection Report, dated August 5, 2020, and attached hereto as Exhibit "C".

33. During the August 5, 2020 onsite visit at The Crack'd Egg, the ACHD representatives

provided guidance on control measure order compliance and provided the facility with a COVID-19 Safety Procedures for Businesses poster to be posted at the facility.

34. On August 7, 2020, ACHD representatives conducted a follow-up onsite inspection. During this onsite inspection, ACHD representatives observed food safety violations of Article III and COVID-19 violations, including public-facing employees working without wearing face masks, patrons admitted into facility without face masks, and failure to sufficiently space apart outdoors seats. These observations were documented in an Inspection Report, dated August 7, 2020, and attached hereto as Exhibit "D".

35. During the August 7, 2020 onsite visit at The Crack'd Egg, the ACHD representatives provided guidance on control measure order compliance and corrective actions for the violations identified.

36. On August 11, 2020, ACHD representatives conducted a partial onsite reinspection to assess COVID-19 compliance. During this onsite inspection, ACHD representatives observed public-facing employees working without wearing face masks and a patron admitted into the facility without a face mask. These observations were documented in an Inspection Report, dated August 11, 2020, and attached hereto as Exhibit "E".

37. Due to continued non-compliance with the COVID-19 Control Measure Orders observed on the August 11th Inspection, the ACHD determined that The Crack'd Egg's failure to comply with the COVID-19 Control Measure Orders constituted an imminent danger to the public health and, on August 11, 2020, issued, pursuant to the authority granted by Article III § 337.1, an immediate permit suspension order to The Crack'd Egg (hereinafter "Permit Suspension Order"). The Permit Suspension Order is attached hereto as Exhibit "F".

38. These recorded instances during which The Crack'd Egg operated in violation of the

COVID-19 Control Measure Orders, as averred in Paragraphs 28-36, necessitated the commencement of this enforcement action.

COUNT 2: VIOLATION OF ARTICLE III § 337.1: PERMIT SUSPENSION

39. The averments set forth in Paragraphs 1-38 are incorporated by reference as though

fully set forth below.

40. Article III § 337.1 states as follows:

If the Director finds there is imminent danger to the public health the permit shall immediately be suspended. Any person whose permit has been suspended under this section shall upon written request be entitled to a hearing pursuant to Article XI, "Hearings and Appeals", of the Allegheny County Rules and Regulations. Upon suspension or revocation of a permit, the Director shall immediately post a notice of permit suspension or revocation in plain view at all customer entrances to the premises. Such notice shall not be concealed or removed. Removal shall be only at the direction of the Department. A person whose permit has been suspended shall have the permit reinstated upon completion of the corrective action required by the Director and an inspection verifying such corrections. It shall be unlawful to operate a food facility with a suspended permit.

41. On August 13, 2020 and on subsequent dates, an organization entitled Entrepreneurs

Against Tyranny posted on social media that The Crack'd Egg will host an event at its premises on

August 24, 2020. The social media posts are attached hereto as Exhibit "G".

42. On August 21, 2020, the ACHD issued a warning letter to The Crack'd Egg that

opening the facility will result in violations of the Department's Article III (hereinafter "Warning

Letter"). The Warning Letter is attached here to as Exhibit "H".

43. During on-site observations conducted on August 24, 2020 through August 28, 2020,

inclusive, August 31, 2020 through September 4, 2020, inclusive, and September 10, 2020, ACHD

representatives observed continued operations at The Crack'd Egg in violation of the Permit

Suspension Order. During those on-site observations, ACHD representatives also observed continued violations of the COVID-19 Control Measure Orders. The observations were documented in a series of memorandums and photographs attached hereto as Exhibit "I".

44. On August 26, 2020, August 27, 2020, and August 28, 2020, The Crack'd Egg concealed the closure placard placed by the ACHD on its facility, in violation of Article III § 337.1.

45. On August 31, 2020, September 1, 2020, September 2, 2020, September 3, 2020, September 4, 2020, and September 10, 2020, the closure placard placed by the ACHD on The Crack'd Egg was not posted, in violation of Article III § 337.1.

46. The Crack'd Egg blatantly advertised its deliberate intention to operate and actual operation in spite of the Permit Suspension Order on Facebook. Those advertisements were posted to The Crack'd Egg's Facebook page on August 12, 2020, August 17, 2020, August 31, 2020, and September 1, 2020. PDF copies of those Facebook posts are collectively attached hereto as Exhibit "J".

47. To date, The Cracked Egg, LLC has not filed an appeal of the Permit Suspension Order with the ACHD.

48. These recorded instances during which The Crack'd Egg violated Article III § 337.1 by operating and either concealing or removing the closure placard, as averred in Paragraphs 43-45, necessitated the commencement of this enforcement action.

WHEREFORE, the ACHD respectfully requests this honorable Court to find in favor of Plaintiff Allegheny County and against Defendant The Cracked Egg, LLC on all Counts averred in this Complaint and grant the following relief:

a. Enter judgment declaring The Cracked Egg, LLC failed to comply with the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's COVID-19 Control Measure Orders and Article III § 337.1.

b. Enjoin The Crack'd Egg from operating until a COVID-19 compliance plan is submitted to and approved by the ACHD.

c. Direct The Cracked Egg, LLC to pay to the ACHD Food Safety Fund civil penalties consistent with Article XVI §1605 and Article III §337.4(D) prior to re-opening for violations of its ACHD permit.

d. Grant any such other relief as the Court deems necessary and/or appropriate.

Date: 9/14/2020

By:_VMMa

Vijyalakshmi Patel, Esq. Attorney for the Plaintiff Allegheny County 301 39th Street, Bldg. No. 7 Pittsburgh, PA 15201-1891 Tel.: 412-578-2653 Email: Vijya.Patel@AlleghenyCounty.US

VERIFICATION

I, ____Donna L. Scharding, certify that I am authorized to make this verification on Plaintiff's behalf. I hereby verify that the averments made in the foregoing COMPLAINT IN

CIVIL ACTION – EQUITY are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. I understand that this verification is made subject to the penalties provided in 18 P.S. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Conney Field hard ...

9-14-20 Date:

By:

Donna Scharding Food Safety Program Manager Allegheny County Health Department For the Plaintiff

| | a A | Allegheny County Health Department | | | | | | | | | |
|--------|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------|---|---------|--|-------------|----------|--|--|---|
| 115 | | FOOD SAFETY PROGRA | M | FO | ОП | Saf | FTY | Ass | FSSN | MENT | • |
| | Stag 1 | 2 3901 PENN AVE, | | | | | REPO | | | | |
| | | PITTSBURGH, PA 1522 | | • | | I | | ואכ | | | |
| | | PHONE: 412-578-8044 | 1 FAX: 412-578-819 | 0 | | | | | | | |
| Client | D: | 201510290005 | Client Name: The Cr | ack'd Eo | a | | | | | | |
| Addre | | 4131 Brownsville Road | | | 9 | lı | nspect | tion D | ate: | 07/01/2 | 20° |
| City: | | Pittsburgh | State: PA Zip: 152 | 227 | | | urpos | | | Compla | |
| - | pality: | Brentwood | Inspector: Nakkeow | | akorn | | • | | | 10/31/2 | |
| | | : 211-Restaurant without Liqu | • | | | | riority | • | | н | |
| - | - | No - Inspector | Re- Inspection Date | : | | | | | | | |
| Food | Safety As | sessment Categories | | | sses | sment | Statu | s | Viola | ation Ri | isk |
| } | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | | | S | NO | NA | V | High | Med. | Low |
| 1 | Food Sou | rce/Condition | | | | | 177 54 | | | | |
| 1 | | emperatures # | | · 2 32 - + | | | <u></u> | | | | |
| | Consumer | - | | 1 North | | | | | | | |
| 1 | | Temperatures # | | 15 15 900 | | 2-0147 | | | 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | 1 × 16 31 4. | |
| | Cooling Fo | • | | | ····- | | | | | <u> </u> 4 | L |
| | | ng Temperatures # | | | | 1 | | | | | |
| | | ing Temperatures # | | | | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| | | o Maintain Temperature | | | | 16. A | | | 153 | | |
| 1 | • | king of Food | | | | j, stakiyong in j | ! | | 1.15 | | L I |
| 1 | | be Thermometers | | - Prinser | | lienz, | | | | | 1 1. 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 |
| 1 | | ntamination Prevention # | | | | 94, <u>7, 777</u> +49 | | | <u></u> | | 100000002 |
| 1 | 1 | | | Vit (A) Vit (C) | | <u> </u> | | | 1 | | |
| | Employee Health # Employee Personal Hygiene # | | | | | ≠ 6 € | | | | 1.52.2° | 5* A F |
| 1 | | and Sanitization # | | | | <u> </u>]} | | | | | |
| 1 | Water Su | | | 105-11- | | l Perso | | | a desider | | <u> </u> |
| | 1 | ater Disposal | | | | 1999 A. 4 124 - 1420 | | | No. Say Fri | | |
| 1 | Plumbing | | | 3. 2014 3. 2014 | | 1 | REFERIA | | | | |
| 1 | | ning Facilities | | 1. 121. 194 1. 10. 194 1. 194 1. 194 1. 194 | | | 14 Dig | | | | |
| | | agement # | | and the | | | (11,296) XA | | 1.00 ×. 7 | { ł | 1 |
| 1 | Toxic Item | - | | 14.3.4 °L | | | ş, ç, ı | | . * | | |
| } | 1 | Food Protection Manager | | 37 24 629991 | | 12.1. 48.5 19.42 (14.1 1. 12.4 | 19 x 2 51 | | 1. 10 | | |
| 1 | | ation of Knowledge | | Protection of | | 1.12 40 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1 | | | and the second s | ļ | |
| 1 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | ation Prevention - Food, Uten | sils and Equipment | 414562749 #28 2.5711 .381 20.639 | | Se 20 | | 1 | | 1.2.4 | |
| | 1 | n, Design, Installation and Ma | | | | 12.4 | | | 14 322 02 | 18 18 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 19 | |
| 1 | Toilet Roc | | , | (1994) (1994) (1994) (1994) | | 17. | | | | | |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Gene | ral Sanita | tion | | | | - | Statu | | | ation R | isk |
| | | | | • | S | NO | NA | V | | Med. | Low |
| 26 | Garbage | and Refuse | | | | 1 | | | 142,2484 | 15 S. | |
| 1 | Floors | | | 9 F . 1 | | | . Second | | 147 10 | 4 1 2 3 | <u> </u> |
| 28 | Walls and | l ceilings | | ti in ti | · | | 1 | | J 43 152 | 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1 | |
| | Lighting | | | | | 1000 | | | 9.5 5 5 T | | 1 |
| | Ventilation | n | | in the | · ····· | 16.8 | | | | | · |
| i | | rooms and Locker rooms | ····· | 16.11 | | 1788.49 | <u></u> | | | | <u>,</u> |
| | General F | | | 557.7 | | | | <u> </u> | - AF 5. | 1 | <u> </u> |
| 1 | Administr | | | 2.5 | | 18.1701 | <u> </u> | x | 100.000 | | |
| | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| # U.S | S. Centers | for Disease Control and Prev | vention "high risk" | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | | | -i |

9 for

abbles'

EXHIBIT

A

♦ - Diamond Exceptional Client # 201510290005

Page 1 of 2





3901 PENN AVE, Pittsburgh, PA 15224 Phone: 412-578-8044 Fax: 412-578-8190

FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM

FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT REPORT

| | | INSPECTION | DETAILS | | | |
|---------------|---|---------------------------|-----------------|-----------------------|--|--|
| Inspector Nam | e: Nakkeow , Vara | ngkorn | Balance Amount: | \$0.00 | | |
| Placarding: | Inspected & Per | mitted | Contact: | Kimberly & Don Waigar | | |
| Start Time: | 09:50:00 AM | End Time: 11:00:00 AM | Phone: | (412) 881-3000 | | |
| Violation: | <u>33 Adr</u> | <u>ninistrative</u> | | | | |
| Comments: | Comments: - Facility is not complying with the mask usage guidelines. 3 - 4 public facing employees no wearing masks when interacting with customers. - Multiple customers observed entering the facility with no mask on during inspection. | | | | | |
| Food Code Se | | | | <u> </u> | | |
| Corrective As | Noora r | nack or a facial acyaring | | | | |

Corrective Action: Wear a mask or a facial covering. Other Assessment observations and comments: Exceptional Observations:

General Comments:

- Inspection conducted as a follow-up to multiple received complaints of no mask usage. Facility owner present at the time of inspection. Multiple employees observed without masks or facial covering. No enforcement of mask usage for customers entering the facility. Owner, as of today, will speak to her public-interfacing employees about wearing a mask. Owner will continue to provide disposable surgical masks. Signs are placed at the reception desk and on the sign board outside. Discussed mask usage guidelines, who and where a mask needs to be worn, and policy going forward. Owner feels it is a violation of personal rights to force employees to wear a mask. See attached files.

Update: 7/7/2020

Facility kitchen is large enough to accomodate three employees without crowding. Owner stated that there is no more than 2 cooks and a single dish washer present at any given time.

| NENY CO | |
|---------------|----------|
| JUNGHENY COUR | ALLE |
| 7 - The 11. | FOOD |
| | , 3901 |
| | 🏅 Pittse |
| THAN DROAFT | 🎗 Рноні |
| PEPAR | |

ALLEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM

901 Ремл Аve, гтѕвигдн, РА 15224 10ne: 412-578-8044 Fax: 412-578-8190

| Client ID: | 201510290005 | Client Name: The Crack'd Egg | | | | |
|----------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|------------|----------|---------------------|--|
| Address: | 4131 Brownsville Road | | | Date: | 07/28/2020 | |
| City: | Pittsburgh | State: PA | Zip: 15227 | Purpose: | COVID-19 Assessment | |
| Municipality: | Brentwood | | | Assessor | :K012983 | |
| Category Code: | 211-Restaurant without Lique | or | | | | |

Assessment Categories Assessment Unsatisfactory Satisfactory Indoor occupancy (25%) x Tables 6 feet apart х Closed bar seating х Face coverings by staff х Table service only х Zero tobacco usage x Closed by 11:00 pm х 6 1 6 1

| | | Assess | MENT DETAILS | |
|-------------|-------------|-----------|--------------|-----------|
| Assessor: | K012983 | | Contact: | Kimberly |
| Start Time: | 12:10:00 PM | End Time: | Phone: | (412) 881 |

Kimberly & Don Waigar (412) 881-3000

COVID-19 ASSESSMENT REPORT

Unsatisfactory Face coverings by staff

Comments: Masks not required for staff or patrons. Masks are made available though.

Other assessment observations and comments:

| Tables 6 feet apart | Satisfactory |
|------------------------|--------------|
| Every other table sat. | |
| Closed bar seating | Satisfactory |
| N/A | |
| Table service only | Satisfactory |
| N/A | |

| | ENULUDIT. | |
|----------|-----------|--|
| | EXHIBIT | |
| tabbies" | в | |
| | | |

| , | A A | ALLEGHENY CO | | LTH DI | EPAF | RTME | INT | | | | | |
|--------------|-------------|---|--|------------------|-------------|------------|----------|----------|--------------|-------------|------------|----------|
| de la | A4 11 | FOOD SAFETY PROG | RAM | | FC | | SAF | ETY | Ass | ESS | MENT | - |
| | 5 AG | , 3901 PENN AVE, | | | | 00 | | REPO | | . – | | |
| N. | | PITTSBURGH, PA 152 PHONE: 412-578-80 | | 78-8190 | | | 1 | | ואכ | | | |
| Client | | 201510290005 | Client Name | : The Crac | ck'd Eg | 1 9 | | | | | | |
| Addre | ess: | 4131 Brownsville Road | | | | | | nspec | |)ate: | 08/05/2 | |
| City: | | Pittsburgh | State: PA | Zip: 1522 | 27 | | | orpos | | | Initial, (| Comple |
| Munic | cipality: | Brentwood | Inspector: | Nakkeow, | Varan | gkorn | F | Permit | Exp. | Date: | 10/31/2 | 2020 |
| Categ | gory Code | : 211-Restaurant without Li | iquor | | | | F | Priority | / Cod | e: | 1 | |
| Re- In | nspection: | Yes - Inspector | Re- Inspecti | ion Date: (| 08/06/2 | 2020 | | | | | | |
| Food | Safety As | sessment Categories | ······································ | | F | Assess | ment | Statu | s | Viol | ation R | isk |
| | | | | | Τ 🔺 Ϊ | S | NO | NA | V | High | Med. | Low |
| 1 | Food Sour | ce/Condition | | | | | | | | | | L |
| | | | | | <u></u> | | | | X | | | X |
| 1 | | emperatures # | | | | X | | | | í | | 1 |
| | Consumer | - | | | | X | | ļ | | | | |
| 1 | | Temperatures # | | | 1 | <u> </u> | X | | | <u> </u> | | |
| | Cooling Fo | | | | | | | | <u>X</u> | X | <u> </u> | X |
| | | ig Temperatures # | | | ا إســــ | X | | | | | <u> </u> | |
| | 1 | ing Temperatures # | | | | <u> </u> | | | X | X | ļ | |
| 1 | | o Maintain Temperature | | | | X | | | | [] -{] | | <u> </u> |
| | 1 | king of Food | | | | | | | X | | | X |
| i | | e Thermometers | | | 1 | X | | | , | | | |
| 1 | | ntamination Prevention # | | | 1 | X | | | | | | |
| | Employee | | | | | X | | | | li | | |
| | | Personal Hygiene # | | _ | | x | | | |] | | 1 |
| 1 | - | and Sanitization # | | | 1 | 1 | } | | х | X | 1 | x |
| 1 | Water Sup | | | | 1 | X | | | | | 1 | 1 |
| 16 | Waste Wa | ater Disposal | | | | X | | | | | | 1 |
| 17 | Plumbing | | | | | X | | | | 1 | | |
| 18 | Handwash | ning Facilities | | | - | X | 1 | | | | | 1 |
| 19 | Pest Mana | agement # | | | 1 | | | | x | 1 | 1 | X |
| 20 | Toxic Item | IS | | | - | | | 1 | x | 1 | X | 1 |
| 21 | Certified F | ood Protection Manager | | | 1 | X | | | | | | 1 |
| 22 | Demonstr | ation of Knowledge | | | | 1 | | | x | 1 | x | 1 |
| 23 | Contamina | ation Prevention - Fooc, Ut | ensils and Equip | ment | -{ | X | | | | i | | † |
| 24 | Fabricatio | n, Design, Installation and | Maintenance | | - | 1 | · | | x | 1. | + | X |
| 25 | Toilet Roc | om | | | - | - <u>-</u> | <u> </u> | | | 1 | | + |
| | | | | | 0 | 15 | 1 | 0 | 9 | 3 | 2 | 6 |
| Gene | ral Sanita | tion | | | · | Asses | sment | Statu | s | Vio | ation R | lisk |
| | | | | | ⊤ ▲ : | S | NO | NA | v | | Med. | Low |
| | | | | | + | - | | | | 1 | | ļ |
| , | | and Refuse | | | | 4 | | | X | <u> .</u> | | X |
| | Floors | | | | · | <u>×</u> | ļ | · • | | 1 | | <u> </u> |
| 1 | Walls and | ceiiings | | | | X | <u> </u> | | | <u> </u> [| _ <u>_</u> | <u> </u> |
| | Lighting | | | | | X | ļ | | | | | |
| | | | | | | · | } | ļ | _ × _ | | | X |
| 1 | 1 | rooms and Locker rooms | | | | ļ | <u> </u> | X | | | 1 | |
| | General P | | | ····· | | x | L | | | | ļ | |
| 33 | Administra | ative | | | | | + | | X | | | |
| L | | | | | <u> </u> | 4 | 0 | 1 | 3 | 0 | 0 | 2 |
| # U.S for | S. Centers | for Disease Control and P | revention "high r | ısk" | 0 | 19 | 1 | 1 | 12 |] | | |

Diamond Exceptional
 Client # 201510290005

EXHIBIT

C

tabbles^{*}

Page 1 of 4

.

| AL | LEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH | h Department | | | |
|--------------------------------|--|-------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|
| FO | OD SAFETY PROGRAM | FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT | | | |
| | O1 PENN AVE, | | EPORT | | |
| | тѕвигдн, РА 15224 оме: 412-578-8044 Fax: 412-578-8 | | | | |
| | | | | | |
| - Aller Contraction | INSPECTION [| DETAILS | | | |
| Inspector Name: Nakk | - | Balance Amount: | \$0.00 | | |
| | ected & Permitted 0:00 AM End Time: 12:40:00 PM | Contact: Phone: | Kimberly & Don Waigar | | |
| | | Phone: | (412) 881-3000 | | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | <u>1</u> Food Source/Condition *LOW RISK* | | ~ , | | |
| Comments. | - Bulk storage of dry ingredients such a | | | | |
| Food Code Section(s): | in the basement preparation area No I : 303 | labels present for the bulk i | tems. | | |
| Corrective Action: | - Properly label. | | | | |
| Corrective Action. | | | | | |
| Violation: | 5 Cooling Food | | | | |
| Comments: | *HIGH RISK*** | | | | |
| | Plastic gallon sized container of sausa improperly. Temperature of the home full | | | | |
| | temperatures reported by the operator | between 72-77°F after 3 ho | ours, when taken by the | | |
| | inspector, temperatures found at 85°F. | Products discarded during | inspection. | | |
| | *LOW RISK* | | | | |
| | Cooling charts incorrectly filled out an Incorrect cooling procedures in place. | | | | |
| | containers do not provide sufficient am | | | | |
| Food Code Section(s) | : 304 | | | | |
| Corrective Action: | Use approved means such as blast chi | llers or adding ice to a cond | densed food. | | |
| Corrective Action: | Cool cooked foods in uncovered metal | containers 4 inches or less | in depth or in pieces smaller | | |
| • . • • | than 4 pounds. | | | | |
| Violation: | 7 Cold Holding Temperatures | | <u>.</u> . | | |
| Comments: | *HIGH RISK*** | | × | | |
| | - Portions of sliced cheeses wrapped in | | | | |
| | the preparation cooler across from the compartment of the preparation cooler. | | oduct moved to the lower | | |
| Food Code Section(s) | | | | | |
| Corrective Action: | Food must be held at 41° F or below | | • | | |
| | | | | | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | <u>9</u> Date Marking of Food *LOW RISK* | | | | |
| comments. | - Prepared foods found stored and labe | eled with preparation dates | and no discard dates | | |
| Food Code Section(a) | throughout the facility. : 304 | | | | |
| Food Code Section(s) | | | | | |
| Corrective Action: | Properly label foods | | • " | | |
| Corrective Action: | Discard date = Preparation date + 6 da | iyə. | | | |
| ì | | | | | |

, ,

| ، مرکزیک | | | | | |
|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| Pi Pi | LLEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT DOD SAFETY PROGRAM FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT 201 Penn Ave, FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT TTSBURGH, PA 15224 HONE: 412-578-8044 Fax: 412-578-8190 | | | | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | <u>14 Cleaning and Sanitization</u> *HIGH RISK*** - Deli slicer in the basement preparation area found soiled with a layer of old food debris on the backside of the cutting blade. Operator cleaned the unit during inspection. | | | | |
| Food Code Section(s | *LOW RISK* - Facility lacks test strips for low temperature chlorine dish machine behind the breakfast bar. - Gaskets of the lower compartments of the preparation coolers found soiled with food debris present. - Unidentifiable pink slime found present along the inside lip of the ice machine chute.): 312 | | | | |
| Corrective Action: | Clean and sanitize food-contact surfaces of equipment and utensils after each use and following any interruption of operations, during which time, contamination may have occured utilizing the following procedure: 1. Wash- hot soapy water. 2. Rinse-clear water. 3. Sanitize-approved sanitizer and water. 4. Air-dry. | | | | |
| Corrective Action: | Clean and maintain non-food-contact surfaces of equipment | | | | |
| Corrective Action: | Provide appropriate test strips or monitoring equipment | | | | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Section(s | <u>19 Pest Management</u> *LOW RISK* - Screen door in the basement that leads to the rear of the facility has multiple gaps present between the door and the frame. Visible light comes through around the door when closed. Seal. a): 319 | | | | |
| Corrective Action: | Eliminate harborage area, food sources, and entry sites | | | | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | <u>20 Toxic Items</u> *MEDIUM RISK** Kitchen: Stainless steel polish stored above the hand sink/preparation where eggs are being actively cooled under running water next to the dish machine. Spray cleaner stored on top of the ice machine and food preparation table next to the pass. Compressed gas canisters and torch stored above the preparation table next to the right side range burners where food is being actively cooled. | | | | |
| Food Code Section(s | Basement: Chemical cleaning agents, such as Comet stored above the preparation area across from the walk-in. 325 | | | | |
| Corrective Action: | Store chemicals below or separate from food and food contact surfaces | | | | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Section(s | 22 <u>Demonstration of Knowledge</u> *MEDIUM RISK** - Kitchen manager unaware of proper cooling procedures. s): 336 | | | | |
| Corrective Action: | Temperature Control - Cooling. | | | | |

e.

.

| | ALLEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT Food Safety Program FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT 3901 Penn Ave, FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT Pittsburgh, PA 15224 REPORT Phone: 412-578-8044 Fax: 412-578-8190 |
|--|---|
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | <u>24 Fabrication, Design, Installation and Maintenance</u> *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. n(s): 309 |
| Food Code Sectio | |
| Corrective Action: | Repair / replace equipment |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | <u>26 Garbage and Refuse</u> *LOW RISK* - Dumpster stored on grass and dirt next to the paved parking lot behind the facility. |
| Food Code Sectio | n(s): 318 |
| Corrective Action | Provide smooth, well-drained, easily cleaned surface |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | 30 Ventilation *LOW RISK* - Cooking equipment not completely installed under the ventilation hood. Overhang not present along the left side of the ventilation hood over the range burners. |
| Food Code Sectio | n(s): 323 |
| Corrective Action | : Install equipment completely under hood / Provide sufficient overhang |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Sectio | <u>33 Administrative</u> Failure to comply with mandate requiring face coverings. Three employees working without masks or other face coverings. Failure to comply with requirement of patrons/guests entering into the facility with mask or face covering. Two guests observed entering the facility, not wearing a mask or face covering. Failure to comply with spacing and seating. Breakfast bar in-use and lack of spacing of outdoor seats. Breakfast bar accommodates five guests and seats are not spaced apart. |
| Corrective Action | |
| | observations and comments: |

General Comments:

Inspection conducted with Rachel Casteel, EHS I, in response to repeated complaints of no mask/facial covering usage. Facility does not require employees to wear a mask. No supply of masks observed during inspection. Public facing employees observed not wearing masks. Guests not wearing masks allowed into the facility without notice to have a mask or facial covering put on. Breakfast bar in-use for guest seating and dining. Bar accommodates five guests, but do not space out the seating. Facility does not have the COVID-19 Safety Procedures for Businesses poster posted. Discussed COVID-19 operating procedures and guidelines with the manager after report review. Facility given 24 hours for compliance, reinspection scheduled for 8/6/2020 to ensure compliance. Facility provided with the poster for COVID-19 Safety Procedures for Businesses to have filled out and displayed. In regards to the kitchen temperatures, ambient air temperature 88°F and spacing is available for distancing. Spacing of in-use tables is in adequate for the outdoor dining area. See uploaded images. Indoor dining and use of tables could not be identified due to decreased facility traffic.

| · . Ø | | Allegheny Co | DUNTY HEA | LTH DE | EPAR | тме | ENT | | | | | |
|---------------------|-------------------|-------------------------------|--|--|--------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------------|---|---|---|----------|
| a free | | FOOD SAFETY PROG | RAM | | FO | OD | SAF | FTY / | 455 | ESSN | IENT | • |
| 3901 PENN AVE, | | | FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT REPORT | | | | | | | | | |
| PITTSBURGH, PA 1522 | | 224 | | | | F | TEPC | ואכ | | | | |
| | | PHONE: 412-578-80 | | 78-8190 | | | | | | | | |
| Client I | ID: | 201510290005 | Client Name | e: The Crac | ck'd Ea | 3 | | | | | | |
| Addres | | 4131 Brownsville Road | | | | 5 | lr | isnect | ion D | ate. | 08/07/2 | 2020 |
| City: | | Pittsburgh | State: PA | State: PA Zip: 15227 | | | | Inspection Date: Purpose: | | | Reinspection | |
| Municij | | Brentwood | Inspector: | • | | korn | | • | | Date: | | |
| | | | • | narreow, | valanų | JKOIII | | | • | | | .020 |
| . – | - | 211-Restaurant without Li | | | 0.14 0.10 | | P | riority | Coa | e: | H | |
| | · | Yes - Inspector | Re- Inspect | ion Date: (| | | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| Food S | Safety Ass | sessment Categories | | | A | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | sment | | | | tion R | |
| | | | | | | S | NO | NA | V | High | Med. | Low |
| 1 F | ood Sour | ce/Condition | | | | · | | <u></u> | X | x | | |
| 2 0 | Cooking To | emperatures # | ······································ | | 1 | | · | | | | | i |
| | Consumer | | | | 34.3 | | เรียง พ.ศ.ชิ | | • | | | |
| 1 1 | | Temperatures # | | | ال <u>تلي معد الاحرا</u> | | 10 0.40 | | | <u> </u> | 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1 | j |
| | Cooling Fo | | | ······································ | <u> </u> | ····· | | | x | | X | <u>├</u> |
| | • | g Temperatures # | | | | | | | | | <u>^</u> | |
| 1 1. | | ng Temperatures # | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 1 | | o Maintain Temperature | | | | | | | X | X | | |
| | | | | ,, | 1. 2001 | | | | | | <u> </u> | |
| | | ing of Food | | | | | 1 | | X | 3. alter | | X |
| - I | | e Thermometers | | | | | 5×10 | | | | | |
| | | tamination Prevention # | | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 ! | mployee | | | | | · | | | ···· | | | 2 |
| 1 1 | | Personal Hygiene # | | | | . | 18-21 | | | | | |
| 1 1- | | nd Sanitization # | | | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> | | | | | |
| 1 1 | Nater Sup | | | | and the state | | a de a | • 1 | | P | | |
| | | ter Disposal | | | | | | | _ | 19 30 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | | |
| 4 1 | Plumbing | • | | | | | | | | 14 - 14 - 14 14 - 14 1 | | |
| | | ing Facilities | | | 1.18 | | 10.0 | C te | | | | |
| 1 1 | | igement # | | | 62. W. | | 44 4 4 | | x | 1 | | X |
| 20 1 | Foxic Item | s | | | 8 .n. 1 | | | | x | 1. A. A. | X | |
| 21 0 | Certified F | ood Protection Manager | | | | | 1.65 | | | 1 | | |
| | | ation of Knowledge | | | 2.44 A | | S. | | X | x | x | |
| 23 0 | Contamina | ation Prevention - Food, Ut | ensils and Equip | ment | 4.4 | 1 | gen faile : | | | - Calling | and Ca | |
| 24 F | abrication | n, Design, Installation and I | Maintenance | | | | | | X | 16. 8 ¹ | 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1 | |
| 25 1 | Toilet Roo | m | 、 | | 71 eft 5 | | Ben." | | | 1 years | | |
| | | | | | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 8 | 2 | 3 | 3 |
| Genera | al Sanitat | ion | | ····· | Ă | sses | sment | Statu | s | Viola | ation R | isk |
| | | ····· | | | Τ 🔺 🗖 | S | NO | NA | V | High | | Low |
| 26 6 | Carbaga | ad Dofuso | | | - 27 | | <u> </u> | | | | . | |
| 1 1 | | Ind Refuse | | | | | 19 3 (1 | | <u>x</u> | - 44 all 14 | <u>्</u> रिः हिल् | × |
| F L | Floors | | | | | | | ¥ 80 | | 1 | | |
| 1 1 | Nalls and | cenings | | | | | | 5 4 F | | <u> • • • • •</u> | | |
| 1 1 | _ighting | | | | | | | . * | | A.12 | | · |
| 1 1 | Ventilation | | | | | | | | X | R. | 5.00 | X |
| 1 1 | | ooms and Locker rooms | | | 1. | | <u>rn i</u> | ļ | | | 1982 - 194 (| <u> </u> |
| 1 1 | General P | | | | 44. P* | ÷= | 1 2 | | | 26. 1 | | · |
| 33 / | Administra | itive | | | 1 | | | | X | 11998 | and the | |
| L | | | | | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 3 | 0 | 0 | 2 |
| | . Centers | for Disease Control and Pi | revention "high i | isk" | 0 | 1 | 0 | 0 | 11 |] | | |
| for | | | | | | | | | | | | |

Diamond Exceptional
 Client # 201510290005

EXHIBIT

D

tabbles'

S - Satisfactory NO - Not Observed NA - Not Applicable V- Violation Page 1 of 4 20200

202008070006

| 4 | |
|--|--|
| Sel la | |

.

Allegheny County Health Department

INSPECTION DETAILS

FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM

3901 Penn Ave, Pittsburgh, PA 15224 Phone: 412-578-8044 Fax: 412-578-8190

FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT REPORT

ETAILS Balance Amount: \$0.00

| | | INSPECTION | | AA = A | | |
|---|---|---|--|---|--|--|
| • | e: Nakkeow , Vara | | Balance Amount: | \$0.00 | | |
| Placarding: | Inspected & Pe | | Contact: | Kimberly & Don Waigar | | |
| Start Time: | 10:00:00 AM | End Time: 01:00:00 PM | Phone: | (412) 881-3000 | | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | *HIGH R - Manufa three-bo source c machine | | ent preparation area. Wate the ice machine. Discontin ater. | | | |
| Food Code Sec | - Bins la | pection comment: beled with common name of 2 | products. | | | |
| Corrective Acti | ion: Discard/ | remove food that is not in so | und condition or not from a | an approved source. | | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Sec | *MEDIU - Falsifie but when insert pa - Improp not reac cooled a | n checked, the temperatures in. Pan found stored covered | range between 52-55°F d in the basement walk-in c ce for cooling. Ice baths in cing ice in an equally sized | correctly setup. Ice and water do pan under the product to be | | |
| | | | | | | |
| Corrective Act | | cooling temperatures of lefto | | in advance | | |
| Corrective Act | | cooling temperature on chart | | | | |
| Corrective Act | | ooling charts for at leat 30 da | ays | | | |
| Corrective Act | ion: Properly | chart food temperatures. | | | | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Sec | *HIGH F - Pooled the rang | | | reparation located across from | | |
| | · · / | | | | | |
| Corrective Act | ion: Food mi | ust be held at 41° F or below | | | | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Sec | *LOW R - Facility | te Marking of Food ISK* r is date-marking with +7 day | s to the preparation date. | | | |
| Corrective Act | ion: Properly | Properly label foods | | | | |
| Corrective Act | | date = Preparation date + 6 | days. | | | |

.

| AUT | Allegheny County Health Department | |
|--|--|--|
| 4 25 | FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT 3901 Penn Ave, PEROPT | |
| VI ZU | PITTSBURGH, PA 15224 | |
| | Phone: 412-578-8044 Fax: 412-578-8190 | |
| Violation: | 19 Pest Management | |
| Comments: | *LOW RISK* - Screen door in the basement that leads to the rear of the facility has multiple gaps present | |
| | between the door and the frame. Visible light comes through around the door when closed. Seal. | |
| Food Code Sectior | (s): 318 | |
| Corrective Action: | Eliminate harborage area, food sources, and entry sites | |
| Violation: | 20 Toxic Items | |
| Comments: | *MEDIUM RISK** | |
| | Stainless steel polish stored above the hand sink/preparation where eggs are being actively cooled under running water next to the dish machine. | |
| Food Code Section | | |
| Corrective Action: | Store chemicals below or separate from food and food contact surfaces | |
| Violation: | 22 Demonstration of Knowledge | |
| Comments: | *MEDIUM RISK** | |
| Food Code Section | Owner is unaware of proper cooling procedures. Owner is taking the servsafe course on Monday, 8/10/2020. (s): 336 | |
| Corrective Action: | Temperature Control - Cooling. | |
| | | |
| Violation | 24 Ephylection Design Installation and Maintenance | |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | 24 Fabrication, Design, Installation and Maintenance *LOW RISK* | |
| | *LOW RISK* - Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs | |
| | *LOW RISK* - Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. - Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service | |
| | *LOW RISK* - Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. - Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. | |
| Comments: | *LOW RISK* - Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. - Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. - Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. | |
| Comments: Food Code Section | *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. a) | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: | *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. (s): 309 Resurface / replace | |
| Comments: Food Code Section | *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. a) | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: | *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. (s): 309 Resurface / replace | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: Corrective Action: | *LOW RISK* - Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. (s): 309 Resurface / replace Provide approved, NSF standard equipment | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: Corrective Action: <u>Violation:</u> | *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. (s): 309 Resurface / replace Provide approved, NSF standard equipment 26 Garbage and Refuse *LOW RISK* Dumpster stored on grass and dirt next to the paved parking lot behind the facility. | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: Corrective Action: <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. a) Resurface / replace Provide approved, NSF standard equipment 26 Garbage and Refuse *LOW RISK* Dumpster stored on grass and dirt next to the paved parking lot behind the facility. | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: Corrective Action: <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: | *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. a) a) a) Resurface / replace Provide approved, NSF standard equipment 26 Garbage and Refuse *LOW RISK* Dumpster stored on grass and dirt next to the paved parking lot behind the facility. a) a) a) Provide smooth, well-drained, easily cleaned surface | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: Corrective Action: <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Section | *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. a) Resurface / replace Provide approved, NSF standard equipment 26 Garbage and Refuse *LOW RISK* Dumpster stored on grass and dirt next to the paved parking lot behind the facility. | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: Corrective Action: <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: <u>Violation:</u> | *LOW RISK* - Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. (s): 309 Resurface / replace Provide approved, NSF standard equipment | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: Corrective Action: <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: <u>Violation:</u> | *LOW RISK* - Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. (s): 309 Resurface / replace Provide approved, NSF standard equipment - <u>26 Garbage and Refuse</u> *LOW RISK* - Dumpster stored on grass and dirt next to the paved parking lot behind the facility. (s): 318 Provide smooth, well-drained, easily cleaned surface - <u>30 Ventilation</u> *LOW RISK* | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: Corrective Action: <u>Violation:</u> Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: <u>Violation:</u> | *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. (5): 309 Resurface / replace Provide approved, NSF standard equipment <u>26 Garbage and Refuse</u> *LOW RISK* Dumpster stored on grass and dirt next to the paved parking lot behind the facility. 118 Provide smooth, well-drained, easily cleaned surface <u>30 Ventilation</u> *LOW RISK* Cooking equipment not completely installed under the ventilation hood. Overhang not present along the left side of the ventilation hood over the range burners. Kitchen temperature between 87-88°F. | |
| Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: Corrective Action: Violation: Comments: Food Code Section Corrective Action: Violation: Comments: | *LOW RISK* Facility is using milk crates throughout the facility to elevate food items, such as cases of eggs and pancake batter from the floor in the walk-in cooler. Facility is using milk crates behind the breakfast bar to elevate utensils and single service articles from the floor. Facility is using milk crates in the lower compartment of the preparation cooler across from the range burner at the end of the cook line. (5): 309 Resurface / replace Provide approved, NSF standard equipment <u>26 Garbage and Refuse</u> *LOW RISK* Dumpster stored on grass and dirt next to the paved parking lot behind the facility. 118 Provide smooth, well-drained, easily cleaned surface <u>30 Ventilation</u> *LOW RISK* Cooking equipment not completely installed under the ventilation hood. Overhang not present along the left side of the ventilation hood over the range burners. Kitchen temperature between 87-88°F. | |

•


ALLEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM

3901 Penn Ave, Pittsburgh, PA 15224 Phone: 412-578-8044 Fax: 412-578-8190

FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT REPORT

Violation: Comments:

33 Administrative

- Failure to comply with mandate requiring face coverings. Five employees working without masks or other face coverings.

- Failure to comply with spacing and seating. Spacing of tables for outdoor seating are not adequately spaced apart. Guests observed grouped up in the patio dining area.

Failure to comply with requirement of patrons/guests entering into the facility with mask or face covering. Two guests observed entering the facility, not wearing a mask or face covering.
Tables stated to be not in-use are not marked with indicators. Owner stated that tables to be used are marked with welcome signs.

Food Code Section(s): 330

Corrective Action: Comply with government guidelines and mandates. Other Assesment observations and comments:

14 Cleaning and Sanitization Satisfactory

- Deli slicer in the basement preparation area is clean.
- Test strips provided for the breakfast bar area.
- No pink slime identified inside the ice machine chute.

Exceptional Observations:

General Comments:

Administrative conference with the owner, Kim Waigand, regarding COVID-19 guidelines and policies. Discussed corrective actions to the violations identified. Inspection conducted with Rachel Casteel, EHS I, and Janet Russo, EH Supervisor in regards to complaints of no mask usage in the facility by public facing employees. Public facing employees observed not wearing masks. Guests not wearing masks allowed into the facility without notice to have a mask or facial covering put on.

| Client Addre | ess: 4131 Brownsville Road | me: The Cra | | 99 | | • | | | 08/11/2 | |
|-----------------|--|---|------------|---------|-----------|------------------------------|----------|-------------|-------------------------|--------------|
| Categ | ory Code: 211-Restaurant without Liquor | Zip: 1522 Nakkeow , ction Date: | | igkorn | F | Purpos Permit Priority | Exp. | Date: | Partial 10/31/2 H | |
| | Safety Assessment Categories | | | Asses | sment | Statu | s | Viol | ation R | isk |
| | | | T 🔺 İ | S | | NA | V | | Med. | Lo |
| 1 | Food Source/Condition | | | + | i | [· | : / | | | <u> </u> |
| | Cooking Temperatures # | | [| ļ | ; | <u>}</u> | | 1 | i | <u> </u> |
| | Consumer Advisory | | + | + | | | | | } | <u>}</u> |
| | Reheating Temperatures # | | <u> </u> | | | | | | ļ | <u> </u> |
| | Cooling Food # | | <u> </u> | ! | <u>.</u> | | , , | | · | <u> </u> |
| | Hot Holding Temperatures # | | | | <u></u> | · | | | | |
| | Cold Holding Temperatures # | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Facilities to Maintain Temperature | | - <u> </u> | | | | | | | <u> </u> |
| | Date Marking of Food | | | | <u>''</u> | | | | | <u> </u> |
| 1 | Probe-Type Thermometers | | | | | | | | | |
| | Cross-Contamination Prevention # | | | <u></u> | | | | - | | 1 |
| 1 | Employee Health # | | - | | | i | | | | |
| | Employee Personal Hygiene # | | | . | | <u> </u> | | | | - |
| | Cleaning and Sanitization # | | | 1. | | | | | <u> </u> | ; |
| 1 | Water Supply | | | | 1 | + | 1 | | | <u> </u> |
| 1 | Waste Water Disposal | • | | | | | | - | | |
| 5 | Plumbing | | | + | · [| · | <u> </u> | | | 1 |
| 1 | Handwashing Facilities | | | + | · | | | -i | | |
| i | Pest Management # | | | | | | | -{ <u>}</u> | | + |
| 1 | Toxic Items | | - | | | | 1 | | | <u> </u> |
| | Certified Food Protection Manager | | - | | | | I | | | |
| | Demonstration of Knowledge | | | | | | <u>.</u> | | | |
| | Contamination Prevention - Food, Utensils and Equ | lipment | | | | · | <u>i</u> | | | + |
| | Fabrication, Design, Installation and Maintenance | | | | | | | | | |
| 1 | Toilet Room | | | | | | 1 | | | |
| | | | 0 | 1 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | (|
| Gene | ral Sanitation | | | 1 - | | t Statu | - | Viol | ation R | lisk |
| | | | T 🔺 | S | NO | NA | V | | Med. | Lc |
| 26 | Garbage and Refuse | | +▼. | | | 1 | 1 | | | |
| | Floors | | | | | | <u> </u> | | <u> </u> | <u> </u> |
| | Walls and ceilings | | | | | | <u> </u> | | | ┼ |
| | Lighting | | . | | | | ļ | | <u> </u> | |
| 1 | Ventilation | | | ÷ | - | <u>-</u> | · | | | <u> </u> |
| | Dressing rooms and Locker rooms | | | | - | | · · | - | | |
| 1 | General Premises | | | | - | | | | · | |
| 1 | Administrative | - · · | | | | | | | | |
| 33 | | | | | | | <u>x</u> | 0 | | |
| L | 5. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention "hig | h rick" | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 | | | 0 |] (|
| - # U.S | 5. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention "hig | n risk" | 0 | ! 0 | 0 | 0 | 1 | 1 | | |



ALLEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

3901 PENN AVE, PITTSBURGH, PA 15224 PHONE: 412-578-8044 FAX: 412-578-8190

FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM

FOOD SAFETY ASSESSMENT Report

| | | INSPECTION | DETAILS | |
|--------------------------------|---|--|--|---|
| Inspector Name: N | lakkeow , Vara | ngkorn | Balance Amount: | \$0.00 |
| Placarding: C | Closure/Immine | nt Hazard | Contact: | Kimberly & Don Waigar |
| Start Time: 1 | 2:30:00 PM | End Time: 01:45:00 PM | Phone: | (412) 881-3000 |
| <u>Violation:</u> Comments: | 330.1b - Failure deliver fo a facial c proceede - Facility | od to guests observed not we overing. Observed one guest ed to seat himself. will remain closed for 7 days. tion must be requested and a | earing facial coverings. Fa enter the facility without Do not conceal or remov | |
| | public he | iry Suspension/Imminent Haz alth the permit shall immedia ase Prevention and Control La | tely be suspended. | nere is imminent danger to the |
| Food Code Sectio | dated Ju | the Secretary of the Pennsylv ly 1, 2020 | vania Department of Heal | th for Universal Face Coverings, |
| Corrective Action | ······································ | | | described in the Order of the sal Face Coverings, dated July 1, |
| | facility m | ity must provide a written cop ust provide information on ho y the Commonwealth and the | w it will comply to all COV | |

Other Assesment observations and comments: **Exceptional Observations:**

General Comments:

Facility ordered closed per the Food Safety Program. Appeals can be sent to the address listed below. EH Supervisor, Janet Russo, and EH Specialist I, Zachery Prokocki-Loomis, present for the inspection.

Address: Dr. Debra Bogen 542 Fourth Ave Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Partial re-inspection conducted in response to violations pertaining to COVID-19 orders and guidance issued by the Commonwealth and the Allegheny County Health Department.

COUNTY OF



ALLEGHENY

RICH FITZGERALD COUNTY EXECUTIVE August 11, 2020

The Crack'd Egg Kimberly & Don Waigand 4131 Brownsville Road Pittsburgh,PA 15227

> Re: Client# 201510290005 The Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Road Brentwood, 15227

Dear Kimberly & Don Waigand,

An inspection of your facility on 08/11/2020 indicates an imminent hazard to the public health.

THEREFORE, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARTICLE III, SECTION 337, YOUR HEALTH PERMIT IS SUSPENDED AND YOU ARE **ORDERED TO CLOSE** THE FACILITY IMMEDIATELY UPON RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE. IT IS ILLEGAL TO OPERATE A FOOD FACILITY IN ALLEGHENY COUNTY WITHOUT A HEALTH PERMIT.

Failure to close will result in immediate initiation of an enforcement action. Notice of permit suspension shall be posted in plain view and shall not be removed or concealed except by direction of the Department.

In order to have the health permit reinstated, you must correct all emergency violations and submit to this office the attached form requesting an inspection and reinstatement of the health permit.

Article XI - "Hearings and Appeals" provides for your right for a hearing if aggrieved by this notice. Requests for a hearing must be made in writing and filed with the Department within thirty (30) days upon receipt of this notice.

Please Contact me at (412)578-7919 to resolve this matter.

Sincerely,

Janet Russo

J Russo Environmental Health Supervisor

Food Safety Program 3901 Penn Avenue, Building 1 Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15224-1318 Phone: (412) 578-8044 Fax: (412) 578-8190 www.achd.net





.

•

,

.

.

.

https://www.facebook.com/events/642259706414823/





Patriots...E.A.T is heading to western Pa August 24, 2020 10:00am Crack'd Egg In Brentwood...Come out and have breakfast w/ the E.A.T and help us relaunch another amazing PA business...See you there!!

https://facebook.com/events/s/eat-greet-crackd-egg/1668898766594053/?ti=icl

Crackdegg.com

4131 Brownsville Road Pittsburgh, Pa 15227

| OO 65 | | 48 Shares |
|--|---|--|
| na an a | and the second | and the second |
| 🛄 Like | Comment | Share |
| | and a set of the set of a set of the set of | а стала са ду сто на водита за нестояна своронала дие стеронала да водот страта на настрата на нестояна в |
| Q Write a comment | | |

• 8/20/2020

,

.

(20+) Facebook

.

١

E.A.T - Home | Facebook



| | l . | |
|------------|-----|--------------------|
| Log In | or | Create New Account |
| |) | [] |



Log In **Create New Account** or

.

١

| C. S. | Society hates the sheepdog bec | Community See All |
|---|---|--|
| Preneurs Against 11 | He looks much like the Wolf | ter 1,750 people like this |
| A.T | | 1,793 people follow this |
| A. I | | About See All |
| me | | Contact E.A.T on Messenger |
| views | | |
| otos | | |
| sts | Entreprensure Anniest Turannus | Page Transparency See More |
| ents | | Facebook is showing information to help you better understand the purpose of a Page. See actions taken by |
| mmunity | | the people who manage and post content. |
| rvices | | Page created - August 5, 2020 |
| out | Backs | People |
| eate a Page | | |
| tale a raye | Onlywhen the Wolf strikes doe | sone |
| | | 1,750 likes |
| | | |
| | turn to the Sheepdog | Related Pages |
| | turn to the Sheepdog | Related Pages |
| | 80 3 Comments | 15 Shares Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 |
| | 80 3 Comments | |
| | 80 3 Comments | 15 Shares Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Political Organization |
| | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant | 15 Shares Chare Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Political Organization |
| | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant Susan Tees-Bowers I am on the Lord's side E.A.T. | 15 Shares Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Share Political Organization PA State Rep. Russ Diamond |
| · | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant Susan Tees-Bowers I am on the Lord's side | 15 Shares Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Share Political Organization PA State Rep. Russ Diamond |
| | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant Susan Tees-Bowers I am on the Lord's side E.A.T. Id 6 Top Fan | 15 Shares Image: Constraint of the second secon |
| | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant Susan Tees-Bowers I am on the Lord's side E.A.T. 1d | 15 Shares Image: Constraint of the second secon |
| | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant Susan Tees-Bowers I am on the Lord's side S E.A.T. 1d 6 Id 6 S Id 6 S Id 1 1 | 15 Shares Image: Constraint of the state of the st |
| | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant Susan Tees-Bowers I am on the Lord's side E.A.T. 1d 6 € Id 6 € Vicky Stowe DeVyver Awesome 1 | 15 Shares Image: Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Share Political Organization Image: Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Political Organization Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official |
| | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant Susan Tees-Bowers I am on the Lord's side S E.A.T. 1d 6 Id 6 S Id 6 S Id 1 1 | 15 Shares Image: Constraint of the state of the st |
| | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant Susan Tees-Bowers I am on the Lord's side E.A.T. 1d 6 Id 6 | 15 Shares Image: Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Share Political Organization Share Image: Doug Mastriano Image: Doug Mastriano PA State Rep. Russ Diamond Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Senator Doug Mastriano Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano< |
| | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant Susan Tees-Bowers I am on the Lord's side E.A.T. 1d 6 Id 6 Id 6 Id 6 Vicky Stowe DeVyver Awesome 1 Z3h 1 View 1 more comment 1 Image: E.A.T 1 | 15 Shares Image: Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Share Political Organization Image: Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Political Organization Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano for Government Official |
| | 80 3 Comments Like Comment S Most Relevant Susan Tees-Bowers I am on the Lord's side E.A.T. 1d 6 Id 6 | 15 Shares Image: Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Share Political Organization Share Image: Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Political Organization PA State Rep. Russ Diamond Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Government Official Image: Doug Mastriano Govern |

| Log In | or | Create New Account | |
|--------|----|--------------------|--|
| | | L | |



Log In or **Create New Account**





Log In or Create New Account

| | | 3d | • | Entrepreneur |
|----------------------------|--|---|----------------|--|
| Carton Concerts Acolust 11 | Ø | Madigan James Bokka What is the process if a business refuses to comply (probably on constitutional grounds)? I'm guessing, fine to start with. REfuse to pay, it keeps going up rapidly with penalties. |) | Community See All |
| | | Eventually a summons to court - ah there's where it could get interesti See More | | 1.793 people follow this |
| E.A.T | | | 4 [:] | |
| Home | _ | 2 Replies | | About See All |
| Reviews | | Tess Teresa Vedilago How about turning the tables on them and | | Contact E.A.T on Messenger |
| Photos | • | giving the the third degree on why they are doing what they are doing, what's your education, what's your authority hear, have some | | Entrepreneur Restaurant |
| Posts | | official Idand video it all. | 4 | Page Transparency See More |
| | <i></i> | 2d . | : | Facebook is showing information to help you better |
| Events | | Jean Booze What are they charged with?? | : | understand the purpose of a Page. See actions taken by |
| Community | | 3d 2 | : | the people who manage and post content. |
| Services | | Most Relevant is selected, so some replies may have been filtered of | out, | Page created - August 5, 2020 |
| About | ļ | Author E.A.T Jean Booze Exactly | | People |
| | i | 3d 3 | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Create a Page | | | | • |
| | | View 6 more replies | | 1,750 likes |
| | | Chris Lisa Hawbaker Stay encouraged and stay open!! It was good meeting you Sat. at Freedom Fest! | i | ан тараана алан алан алан алан алан алан ала |
| | - | | 12 | Related Pages |
| | | | | |
| | | Linda Greene Shame . This is America. 3d 11 | | Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Political Organization |
| | 6 | Jim Hrehowsik When is the rally? | | |
| | | 3d 1 | - | PA State Rep. Russ Diamond Government Official |
| | • • | View 2 more replies | | Soveniment Onicial |
| | : | Author E.A.T Jim Hrehowsik Amazing!! | : | Senator Doug Mastriano Government Official |
| | 1 | 3d 2 | | : |
| | | View 1 more reply | | Tests Of Stalle |
| | | Rachel Moyer Why does it take three of them? Couldn't just one person come investigate? | | Italian Restaurant |
| | | 3d | 9 | |
| | | 6 Replie» | | Nicole Fuschino WJAC |
| | | Samuel Lazar Where is this business? They need support! | | |
| | | You've Got a | | see More |
| | and the second | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | See more of E.A.T on Facebook | ζ | |

| Entrone our s Against 110 | | Entrepreneur Community See All 1/1/250 people like this |
|---------------------------|---|--|
| E.A.T | Cameba Of? | 1.793 people follow this |
| Home | 3d Most Relevant is selected, so some replies may have been filtered out. | About See All |
| Reviews | Crack'd Egg Crack'd Egg as you can see I wasn't protecting | Contact E.A.T on Messenger |
| Photos | them with wearing a maskthey approached me! | |
| Posts | Su View 3 more replies | Page Transparency See More |
| Events | Joe Mcginley File a suit. You have every right to be open under | Facebook is showing information to help you better understand the purpose of a Page. See actions taken by |
| Community | constitution. 4 | the people who manage and post content. Page created - August 5, 2020 |
| Services | | |
| About | Eileen Ritter Gestapo! 3d 8 | People |
| Create a Page | Brian Burke What exactly is/was their reason ? | • |
| | 3d 4 | 1,750 likes |
| | Hugh Fehrenbacher The next time they walk in. Everyone should just surround them and scream like the liberal wackos do. | Related Pages |
| | 3d | |
| | Scott Hetrick Expose them all ! | Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 Political Organization |
| | 3d4 | |
| | Jared Hessom Do these people look professional at all? 3d | PA State Rep. Russ Diamond Government Official |
| | Terri Waughtel Stand your ground! 3d | Senator Doug Mastriano |
| | Dava Calawaki Unbaliovabla and they look sidiaylays to best | Government Official |
| | Dave Golowski Unbelievable and they look ridiculous to boot 3d 8 | |
| | 1 Reply | Taste Of Sicily |
| | TJ Dest They look really healthy. | |
| | 3d 1 | Nicole Fuschino WJAC |
| | Susan ChattinHoffmann Pos | See Mare |
| | You've Got a | See More |
| | See more of E.A.T on Facebook | |

| The second secon | | INFAULS OF FREEDOM IN AS LONG TIME AND IT REALLY SHOWS | • | Entrepreneur Community See All 1,750 people like this 1,793 people follow this |
|--|---|---|-----|--|
| E.A.T | | 5 3d | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Home | | 🏵 Top Fan | | About See All |
| ······································ | 9 | MaryLou Brubaker Go EATIIIII | | 😥 Contact E.A.T on Messenger |
| Reviews | | 3d 2 | | Entrepreneur · Restaurant |
| Photos | B | Beth Annb Stay open! | | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Posts | | 3d | | Page Transparency See More |
| Events | \bigcirc | Mike Bro Dems! | • | Facebook is showing information to help you better understand the purpose of a Page. See actions taken by |
| Community | | 3d ¹ | | the people who manage and post content. |
| Services · | 9 | Jayme Hood Al's cafe and a bunch of others I thought were getting together to fight all this. Maybe contact them to see if you can join | • | Page created - August 5, 2020 |
| | | forces 2 | | People |
| Create a Page | | 30 | - | : - - |
| | - | 2 Replies | ÷ | 1,750 likes |
| | Ø | Eric Gold not a one of them are social distancing, shame shame | | ······································ |
| | . – | 20h | | Related Pages |
| | | Melissa Ann Grimes They don't look very professional. | • | |
| | | 3d .4 | : | Doug Mastriano for Governor 2022 |
| | | 2 Replies | | Political Organization |
| | 9 | Salim Milas Businesses in PA need to put notices on their doors regarding these contact tracers. It should be noted that these folks are not permitted on their property, and those who refuse to leave. will be deemed as trespassers. | | PA State Rep. Russ Diamond Government Official |
| | | 2d 6 | | ATTA. |
| | | 1 Reply | | Government Official |
| | 8 | Judy Hartman Do they really dress like that to represent Wolf??? Looks about right to me! | : | |
| | | 3d .2 | | Taste Of Sicily |
| | 8 | Tamara Kuklinski They are dressed like they just crawled out of a dumpster. Not surprised since they are Adolph's cronies | | Italian Restaurant |
| | | 3d 10 | | Nicole Fuschino WJAC |
| | | 1 Reply | | Journalist |
| | | | · · | See More |
| | andra and | You've Got a | | riend in |
| | | See more of E.A.T on Facebook | | |



| | 1 | []] |
|------------|----|--------------------|
| Log In | or | Create New Account |
| | | |



Log In or Create New Account



See more of E.A.T on Facebook

Log In or Create New Account





Reviews

Photos

Posts

Events

Community

Services

About

Create a Page



GIPHY

6d See More

Most Relevant is selected, so some comments may have been filtered out.

| Entrepren | eur | | • . | |
|--|---|--------------|---|--|
| · · · | ананананананананананананананананананан | | | |
| Commun | ity | | See All | |
| 1,750 | people like this | | : | |
| A 1.793 | people follow th | us | · | |
| • • • • | · · · · · · · · | | ····· | |
| About | | | See All | |
| 🕗 Conta | ict E.A.T on Me | essenger | : | |
| 🗂 Entrep | oreneur · Resta | urant | | |
| · · · · | | •••• | a sana a sa a sa s | |
| Pag | e Transparer | ю | See More | |
| understand | showing informa the purpose of a who manage and | Page, See ad | tions taken by | |
| Page o | created - Augus | 5, 2020 | : | |
| | | | | |
| People | | | | |
| •••• | ··· . | | | |
| | 1,750 |) likes | | |
| | | | | |
| Related Pa | ges | | 77 7 7 7 7 8 9 10 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | |
| 24-CT-5 | | | 1000 F 1 10 F 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 | |
| | Doug Mastria Political Organ | | vernor 2022 | |
| | PA State Rep Government O | | imond | |
| 6 | Senator Doug Government O | | 0 | |
| A Brune Hill | Taste Of Sici | Iv | • | |
| | Italian Restaur | | | |
| | | | • | |
| | Nicole Fusch | ino WJAC | : : | |
| | Journalist | | 9 - | |
| See More | | | · · · · · · | |
| | | | | |
| | S) · Español · P France) · Deulsc | | 1 | |
| Privacy · T Cookies · I Facebook | | ng · Ad Cho | ices · | |

| | | [| |
|--------|----|--------------------|--|
| Log In | or | Create New Account | |
| | , | L | |



٠

| 6 10 % | Puer Shrader Valuero deing good things for such a fair | - 54 | have our breakfast packed out on See More |
|----------|---|----------|---|
| C) | Ryan Shrader You are doing good things for our businesses in God bless you this weekend. | ז איז. | |
| | 3h | 10 | 95 67 Comments 56 S |
| S | Dara Christian-Pegher Tell them it's a car show, everything s be okay!!! | nould | . Share |
| | 3h | 17 | E.A.T |
| | Most Relevant is selected, so some replies may have been fill | ered out | Today at 9:42 AM |
| | Aution | | Crack'd Egg has some amazing brea |
| | E.A.T Dara Christian-Pegher It's an EAT Inprotest age Gov's orderscan't break up a protest!! | ainst | specials for Monday Aug 24, 2 See M |
| | 3h | 12 | 70 17 Comments 18 S |
| | View 5 more replies | | Share |
| 9 | Salim Milas Open up, 100%!! It's about time we start defying unreasonable, draconian, needlessly perpetuated, and insidio restrictions from Governor Wolf and his drag-queen sidekick!! | | English (IIS) - Español - |
| _ | 3h · Edited | 13 | English (US) · Español · Português (Brasil) · Français (France) · Deutsch |
| 0 | Dave Golowski More scare tactics to make sure they stay in with the Dictator Wolf !! So now they threaten them with sendi the sumo wrestler | | Privacy · Terms · Advertising · Ad Choice: Cookies · More |
| | 3h | 6 | Facebook © 2020 |
| 62 | Christine Wartluft I HAVE ONE OF THOSE STAY OPEN | | |
| | 1h | 2 | |
| É | Kim Marrone I wish I could be there to support them OPEN STAY OPEN Wolf and Levine's credibility was tossed ou window months ago!! | | |
| | 1h | 1 | |
| } | Terri Waughtel I'll be peacefully protesting this letter with a fo Freedom French Toast in my mouth | rkful of | |
| | 2h | 5 | |
| | 1 Reply | | |
| | Racheal Mae This just goes to prove there are snitches out a | nong | |
| | us. | з | |
| | 3h | | |
| B | 1 Reply Jennifer Kleckner Everyone park your cars nicely in the park | | |
| | and lift your hoods. GO GET'EM . Wish this wasn't so far from 3h Edited | me. 7 | |
| | Jessey Cole Kessler Wish I could be there. Unfortunately ha | ve to | |
| ≪ت | work, but will be praying over you all!! | 1 | |
| | | | |
| 180 | Ron Price Just tell them it's a protest | | |
| | 2h | , | |

| Log In | or | Create New Account |
|--------|----|--------------------|
| L | | L |

.

,

.

| | 5 Replies | : |
|------------|--|-------|
| 6 | Lisa LaBarko Walkowski Its a peaceful breakfast protest! | |
| U. | 3h 6 | |
| | | |
| 3 | Deborah A. Poust Go getum E.A.T your not afraid of the big bad | |
| | wolf you have my support 110% | 4 |
| | 3h | • |
| : 👬 | Robyn Klose Yocum Unfortunately I can't make it but I did share! | |
| | | 1 |
| | 3h | I |
| | 1 Reply | |
| (45) | Ryan Shrader Make sure you tell the governors goons to get a life | |
| | and leave the good people alone and let them walk as free people | |
| | 3h | 5 |
| | 2 Replies | |
| Ð | Patty Kish-Sanderson Brownsville rd.? | |
| | 1h 2 | |
| | 2 Replies | • |
| K 3 | | |
| | Judy Hartman Ridiculous! I wonder if we will be on tv? | |
| : | 1h | : |
| | 6 Replies | |
| 6 | Kimberly Hall Praying | |
| | 3h 1 | |
| | | |
| | Dave Golowski | |
| | | ĺ |
| | | |
| | | · · · |
| : | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | And a second | |
| | EIPHY | • |
| : | а. Сал ^{анан} а а | I |
| : : _ | 3n | |
| | Kim Shade Adornetto This is total bullshit! I hope this | |
| | establishment sues the hell out of this administration when this is a over! | all |
| | 2h | 5 |
| | | • |
| 6873- | 1 Reply | |
| | Matthew Foltz For all that come out to breakfast, I have a handful | of |
| | "Walk As Free People" bracelets and these amazing stickers provided & created by Amber Paxton | |
| • | | |
| | | |
| | | |

| | Log In | or | Create New Account |
|---|--------|----|--------------------|
| i | | | |

٠

.

.

| | Mastriano for Governor |
|---|--|
| | AGREATING AT |
| | 3h |
| ; | View 3 more replies |
| | Author E.A.T Teresa Montecalvo Coppola Twice in a weekhow Jucky am 12121 |
| | 2h |
| • | View 4 more replies |
| | Most Relevant is selected, so some comments may have been filtered out. |

| | I | | |
|--------|----|--------------------|--|
| Log In | or | Create New Account | |
| | J | L | |

20+



"What nicer thing can you do for somebody than to make them breakfast?" Anthony Bourdain



•

.

COUNTYOF



ALLEGHENY

RICH FITZGERALD COUNTY EXECUTIVE

August 21, 2020

The Crack'd Egg LLC 2924 Custer Avenue Pittsburgh, PA 15227

RE: Intent to Operate Client ID#: 201510290005 The Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Road Brentwood

Dear Kimberly and Don Waigand,

It has come to the attention of the Allegheny County Health Department (ACHD) Food Safety Program that your establishment may have plans to operate on Monday, August 24, 2020 despite the ACHD closure orders issued on 08/11/2020. As you will remember, opening your establishment for operations would place your establishment in noncompliance with the following requirements of Article III, Food Safety Rules and Regulations:

- Section 337.1: If the Director finds there is imminent danger to the public health the permit shall immediately be suspended...A person whose permit has been suspended shall have the permit reinstated upon completion of the corrective action required by the Director and an inspection verifying such corrections. It shall be unlawful to operate a food facility with a suspended permit.
- Section 330.1 (B): Only persons who comply with all applicable Department Rules and Regulations, State and Federal Laws shall be entitled to receive and retain such a permit.

The ACHD Food Safety Program is requesting your cooperation in avoiding the noncompliant reopening activity listed above upon receipt of this letter. Please be advised that if you do not comply, the ACHD Food Safety Program may conduct an on-site investigation of your business and take further action, which may include civil penalties and permit revocation.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

If you have any questions, please contact this office at 412-578-8044.

Sincerely,

Amanda 2 Mator

Amanda Mator Program Operations Manager





DEBRA BOGEN, MD, DIRECTOR ALLEGHENY COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT

FOOD SAFETY PROGRAM 3901 PENN AVENUE • BUILDING 1 • PITTSBURGH, PA 15224-1318 PHONE: 412.578.8044 • FAX: 412.578.8190 WWW.ALLEGHENYCOUNTY.US/HEALTHDEPARTMENT





MEMORANDUM TO FILE

Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg Brentwood

This office received information that the subject facility plans to reopen today Monday 8/24/2020.

I contacted EHSII Patrick Kapfhammer and together, we drove by this facility several times between 10:36 AM and 11:05 AM.

The Red, "CLOSED" Achd placard was intact on the front door.

The facility found open and operating.

There were several customers eating.

One female server taking orders- No mask or other face covering.

One male employee serving food - No mask or other face covering.

One greeter by the front door- No mask or other face covering.

Two female customers standing at the patio- No mask or other face covering.

As a reminder, this facility was ordered closed on 8/11/2020 for failure to operate under the current mask/ facial covering guidelines.

Costis Angel E.H. Supervisor

Pictures attached - also uploaded on the enforcement folder.

| ſ | EXHIBIT | |
|---------|---------|---|
| tabbles | I | |
| | | J |









.

1

Completed By: C. Angel

Date: <u>8/24/2020</u>



MEMORANDUM TO FILE

Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg Brentwood

Compliance Check Tuesday August 25, 2020

I drove by this facility several times between 7:51 AM and 7:57 AM.

The Red, "CLOSED" Achd placard was intact on the front door.

The facility found open and operating.

There was at least one customer eating at the front counter.

One female server - No mask or other face covering.

One male employee - No mask or other face covering

As a reminder, this facility was ordered closed on 8/11/2020 for failure to operate under the current mask/ facial covering guidelines.

Costis Angel E.H. Supervisor

.

Pictures attached - also uploaded on the enforcement folder.


THEFT 1. 5 IE. IZA

 \mathbf{M}

Edit

헵

ſĨſ





Completed By: C. Angel

1

.

÷

.

Date: <u>8/25/2020</u>



Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg Brentwood

Compliance Check Wednesday, August 26, 2020

I drove by this facility several times between 1:10 PM AM and 2:20 PM

The Red, "CLOSED" Achd placard was concealed- took picture(s).

The facility was open and operating.

There were three customers seating and eating outside.

As a reminder, this facility was ordered closed on 8/11/2020 for failure to operate under the current mask/ facial covering guidelines.





Costis Angel E.H. Supervisor

•

.

Pictures attached – also uploaded on the enforcement folder.

Completed By: C. Angel

Date: <u>8/26/2020</u>



Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg, Brentwood

Compliance Check Wednesday, August 27, 2020

I drove by this facility twice between 8:00 AM and 8:05 AM.

The Red, "CLOSED" Achd placard was concealed- took picture(s).

The facility was open and operating.

There was one customer seating and eating outside.

As a reminder, this facility was ordered closed on 8/11/2020 for failure to operate under the current mask/ facial covering guidelines.

-

.





Costis Angel E.H. Supervisor

• •

Pictures attached - also uploaded on the enforcement folder.

.

4 **5** F 3

·

·



Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg Brentwood

Compliance Check Wednesday, August 28, 2020

I drove by this facility at 8:00 AM

The Red, "CLOSED" Achd placard was still concealed- took picture(s).

The facility was open and operating.

There were two customers eating outside.

As a reminder, this facility was ordered closed on 8/11/2020 for failure to operate under the current mask/ facial covering guidelines.

Costis Angel E.H. Supervisor

Pictures attached -- also uploaded on the enforcement folder.



Completed By: C. Angel

*

-

Date: <u>8/28/2020</u>

.



Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg Brentwood

Compliance Check Tuesday August 31, 2020

I drove by this facility at 8:05 AM.

The Original red, "CLOSED" Achd placard was missing.

The second "CLOSED" placard posted by the local supervisor on the front door on 8/28/2020 had also been removed.

The facility found open, however there were no customers sitting outside (61F - Cloudy).

One male server - No mask or other face covering.

As a reminder, this facility was ordered closed on 8/11/2020 for failure to operate under the current mask/ facial covering guidelines.

Costis Angel E.H. Supervisor

Pictures attached -





.

.

Completed By: C. Angel

¢

Date: 8/31/2020

1



Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg Brentwood 9/1/2020

I drove by this facility at 8:10 AM The facility was open and operating. There was No "CLOSED" Achd placard at the door. Picture attached.



C Angel 9/1/2020

Completed By: C. Angel

· · ·

Date: 09/01/2020



Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

i.

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg Brentwood 9/2/2020

I drove by this facility at 8:05 AM The facility was open and operating. There was No "CLOSED" Achd placard at the door. Picture attached.



| •II cricket 🗢 | 8:07 AM | ତ 🖉 ନ (| 69% 🗩 ' |
|---------------------|--------------------------|---------|---------|
| < | Т оdау 8:06 ам | All Pł | notos |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| 77-10-01-17 - 57-51 | | | |
| ≙ ♡ | | Edit | 圓 |

. •

• •

.

·



Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg Brentwood 9/3/2020

I drove by this facility at 8:25 AM The facility was open and operating. Observed 3- 4 customers without masks sitting at the front counter. There was No "CLOSED" Achd placard at the door. Picture attached.

| 📲 cricket 🗢 | 8:27 AM | o 🖉 n 93% 🕅 | |
|-------------|--------------------------|-------------|--|
| < | То day 8:26 АМ | All Photos | |
| | | | |



• •





Completed By: C. Angel

-

ŧ.

.

Date: 09/03/2020



r

MEMORANDUM TO FILE

Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg Brentwood 9/4/2020

I drove by this facility at 8:10 AM The facility was open and operating. Observed a recent bread delivery still sitting on a table by the left garage door. There was No "CLOSED" Achd placard at the door. Picture attached.

| 📶 cricket 😴 | 8:08 AM | @ 🖉 🞧 70% 🔳 |
|-------------|------------------|-------------|
| < | Today 8:07 AM | All Photos |



r > r 5



۰. ۱ Completed By: C. Angel

т <mark>(</mark>) т

•

,

Date: 09/04/2020



т с

MEMORANDUM TO FILE

Re: Crack'd Egg 4131 Brownsville Rd Pittsburgh PA 15227 CID: 201510290005

RE: Compliance Check Crack'd Egg Brentwood 9/10/2020

I drove by this facility at 8:10 AM The facility was open and operating.

There was No "CLOSED" Achd placard at the door. Picture attached.



ч "Э

Э



Recent social Media posts indicate that the person(s) responsible for this food facility intend to continue to operate indefinitely.

Completed By: C. Angel

.

.

Date: 09/10/2020









